PD Modification Application: MM 25-1362
Zoning Hearing Master Date: December 15, 2025

Hillsborough
County Fiorida

BOCC Land Use Meeting Date: February 10, 2026

Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: DNR Capital, LLC

FLU

Category: CMU-12 (Community Mixed Use)

Service Area:  Urban

Site Acreage:  2.52

Community

Plan Area: East Lake/Orient Park

Overlay: None

Introduction Summary
PD 98-1269 was approved in 1998 to allow the property located approximately 200 feet southwest of the I-75 and 1-4
intersection to be developed for recreational vehicle storage and repair, and limited CI (Commercial, Intensive) uses.
The applicant is requesting a modification to allow Parcel 1 of 2 to increase the allowable gross floor area (GFA) and
change the allowable uses.

Existing Approvals Proposed Modifications

Parcel 1

Increase the GFA to 54,886 SF and change allowable
2,300 square feet (SF) gross floor area (GFA) to be used | uses to warehousing, open storage as a principal or

for recreational vehicle non-engine repair, servicing and | accessory use, mini-warehousing, manufacturing, or
storage. business professional office uses subject to a trip cap of
maximum of 80 gross average trips per day.

Access along Carmack Road Shift the access point along Carmack Road southward
0.02 FAR for Parcel 1 0.50 FAR or Parcel 1
0.10 FAR maximum for PD 0.44 FAR maximum for PD
Additional Information
None
PD Variations
None

Waivers to the Land Development Code

Planning Commission Recommendation Development Services Recommendation
Consistent Approvable, subject to proposed conditions
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 25-1362
ZHM HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  FEBRUARY 10, 2026 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA
2.1 Vicinity Map

Hillshorough County

Vicinity Map
MM 25-1362

LACK DAIRY RD.

Folio: 62850.0000
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Development Services Depanment

801 E Kennedy Blvd
Tampa. FL 33602

Pan c

Context of Surrounding Area:

The subject property is located approximately 400 feet north of E US Highway 92 and 200 feet southwest of the 1-4
eastbound to the [-75 southbound on ramp. Development in the area includes mix of residential, industrial and
commercial uses that includes properties with open storage, a towing business with impound area, auto sales, used
appliance sales, and a business that specializes in roadway barriers also abuts the property .
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 25-1362

ZHM HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  FEBRUARY 10, 2026 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA
2.2 Future Land Use Map

HILLSBOROQUGH COUNTY
FUTURE LAND USE
Intersta MM 25-1362

Rezonings
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CITRUS PARK VILLABE

Carmack Rd

- Comfort Dr——

=E OMd Hillsborough Ave =

ERIIMNI

Sylvia PI

“Marys Miracle Ln —

Map Pilvted tom Rezon hg System ; 924125

Avior sanaitia Lawdes

Fbe{GAREE | 6 OS2 E MNP PIO|ects WCSAM L34 0+2_IOReTo g m st

Hillsharough County

' City-County
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o

Subject Site Future Land Use Category | Community Mixed Use — 12 (CMU-12)

Maximum Density/FAR 12 dwelling units per gross acre (du/ga) / 0.50 FAR

Agricultural, residential, commercial, office, research corporate park, light
Typical Uses industrial multi-purpose, and clustered residential and/or mixed-use
development.
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APPLICATION NUMBER:

ZHM HEARING DATE:
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

MM 25-1362
DECEMBER 15, 2025

FEBRUARY 10, 2026 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA
2.3 Immediate Area Map
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Adjacent Zonings and Uses

Maximum Density/FAR
Location Zoning Permitted by Zoning District Allowable Use Existing Use
PD :
North 88-0204 NA/FAR: 0.22 Warehouse/Office Warehouse
PD CG, major motor vehicle Mixed Use: Single-Family
NA/FAR: 0.27 repair, recreational vehicle (NCU), Open Storage, &
01-0393 .
storage Motor Vehicle Sales
CG NA/FAR: 0.27 Commercial, General Auto Sales & Residential,
South Duplex
cl NA/FAR: 0.30 Commercial, Intensive Towing Bu'smeSS with Onsite
Vehicle Storage
PD ) . . Towing Business with Onsite
98-1269 NA/FAR: 0.30 Commercial, Intensive Vehicle Storage
East ASC-1 1 unit per acre Agnculturg/SmgﬁIe-Fam|Iy Single-Family Residential
Residential
West AR 1 D:A{:.GA Agriculture Undeveloped
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MM 25-1362

APPLICATION NUMBER:
ZHM HEARING DATE:

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

DECEMBER 15, 2025
FEBRUARY 10, 2026

CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.4 Approved Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.1 for full site plan)
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 25-1362
ZHM HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  FEBRUARY 10, 2026 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.5 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.2 for full site plan)
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 25-1362
ZHM HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2025

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)
Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable)

Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements
L1 Corridor Preservation Plan
County Local - 2 anEs [ Site Access Improvements
Carmack Rd. Rural il K Substandard Road O'sub i B p
CSufficient ROW Width Substandard Road Improvements
L1 Other
& Corridor Preservation Plan
EDOT Arterial - 2 Langs B4 Site Access Improvements
US Hwy 92 [] Substandard Road
Rural . . L1 Substandard Road Improvements
[0 Sufficient ROW Width O Other

Project Trip Generation [1Not applicable for this request

Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips
Existing 106 & 12
Proposed 80 5 8
Difference (+/-) -26 -3 -4

*Trips reported are based on gross external trips unless otherwise noted.

Connectivity and Cross Access [JNotapplicable for this request

Project Boundary Primary Access Adc!lt.lonal Cross Access Finding
Connectivity/Access
North Choose an item. Choose an item. Choose an item.
South Choose an itern. Choose an item. Choose an itemn.
East X Choose an item. Choose an item. Meets LDC
West Choose an itermn. Choose an item. Choose an item.
Notes:

Design Exception/Administrative Variance [ Not applicable for this request
Road Name/Nature of Request Type

Finding
Choose an item.

Choose an item.

Choose an item. Choose an item.

Choose an item.
Choose an item.

Choose an item.

Choose an item.

Notes:
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 25-1362

ZHM HEARING DATE:
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

DECEMBER 15, 2025
FEBRUARY 10, 2026

CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY

Environmental: Comments Objections Conditions Additional
Received Requested | Information/Comments
. . o Yes [ Yes [ Yes
Environmental Protection Commission
O No No No
Environmental Services ves L Yes L Yes
O No No No
Natural Resources Yes L Yes L Yes
O No No No
Conservation & Environmental Lands Yes L1 Yes L] Yes
Management I No No No

Check if Applicable:
[] Wetlands/Other Surface Waters

[ Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land
Credit

] Wellhead Protection Area

[] Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area
[ Significant Wildlife Habitat
[J Coastal High Hazard Area

O Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor
[J Adjacent to ELAPP property

O Surface Water Resource Protection Area  [] Other
. S Comments Conditions Additional
Public Facilities: . Objecti )
Received jections Requested | Information/Comments
Transportation
. . Yes O Yes Yes
1 Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested See report
g. / ) a ] No No O No P
Off-site Improvements Provided
Service Area/ Water & Wastewater
XUrban [ City of Tampa ves [ Yes O Yes
) I No No No
CIRural [ City of Temple Terrace
Hillsborough County School Board
Adequate CIK-5 006-8 09-12 EN/A | 2 YeS L'Yes Yes
J No 1 No I No
Inadequate 0 K-5 [J6-8 [19-12 [XIN/A

Warehouse (Per 1,000 s.f.)
Mobility: $1,337
Fire: S 34

Medical Office (10,000 s.f. or less)
(Per 1,000 s.f.)

Mobility: $21,860

Fire: S 158

Mobility: $3,315
Fire: S

34

Impact/Mobility Estimated Fees: Urban Mobility, Northeast Fire - Modify 1 parcel to allow for manufacturing,
warehouse, mini-warehouse, open storage, BPO uses. Size not specified.
Manufacturing (Per 1,000 s.f.)

Light Industrial (Per 1,000 s.f.)
Mobility: $4,230

Fire:

S 57

Medical Office (greater than 10,000 s.f.)
(Per 1,000 s.f.)
Mobility: $31,459

Fire: S

158
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 25-1362

ZHM HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2025

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  FEBRUARY 10, 2026 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

Single Tenant Office General Office

(Per 1,000 s.f.) (Per 1,000 s.f.)

Mobility: $10,005 Mobility: $8,336

Fire: S 158 Fire: S 158

Comprehensive Plan: Comn.\ents Findings Conditions Ad.ditional
Received Requested | Information/Comments

Planning Commission

[0 Meets Locational Criteria ~ [IN/A [ Yes [ Inconsistent | [ Yes

[ Locational Criteria Waiver Requested O No ] Consistent I No

O Minimum Density Met O N/A
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 25-1362

ZHM HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  FEBRUARY 10, 2026 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Compatibility

The subject property is located in the immediate vicinity of the I-4 and I-75 intersection and the intersection of E US
Highway 92. The uses directly north, south, east and west of the property include outdoor storage activity and are high
impact in nature; the property to the west is undeveloped. The applicant is shifting the access point along Carmack
Road south to lessen the impact on the residentially developed property to the east. The property is also being
restricted to 80 trips per day with limits of five gross a.m. peak hour trips and eight gross p.m. peak hour trips. Based
on the general nature of the uses in the area, the proposed 30-foot buffers with Type “C” screening along the west and
southwest borders, the limited number of vehicular trips, and the immediate proximity to two interstates and a US
Highway, that the proposed modification would be compatible with the zoning and development pattern in the area.

5.2 Recommendation
Based upon the above considerations, staff recommends approval, subject to conditions.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 25-1362

ZHM HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  FEBRUARY 10, 2026 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL
6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS

Prior to site plan certification, the applicant shall revise the general site plan to reduce the maximum building size from
54,886 to 54,885 square feet.

Approval - Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is based on the general site plan submitted

November 14, 20253171998,

1. Development shall be limited to the following:

Parcel 1: A maximum of 2,306-54,885 square feet of floor space for Reereational-\ehicle-non-engine—repais
servicing—and—steragewarehousing, open storage, mini-warehousing, manufacturing, or business

services and professional service uses.

a. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no proposed development shall be permitted that results in more
than 80 gross average daily trips, 5 gross a.m. peak hour trips, or 8 gross p.m. peak hour trips on
Parcel 1. Concurrent with each increment of development, the developer shall provide a list of
existing and previously approved uses within the PD. The list shall contain data including gross floor
area, number of seats (if applicable), type of use, date the use was approved by Hillsborough County,
references to the site subdivision Project Identification number (or if no project identification
number exists, a copy of the permit or other official reference number), calculations detailing the
individual and cumulative gross and net trip generation impacts for that increment of the
development(unless otherwise waived by County staff), and source(s) for the data used to develop
such estimates. Calculations showing the remaining number of available trips for each analysis
period (i.e. average daily, a.m. peak and p.m. peak) shall also be provided.

|=

As Carmack Road is a substandard local commercial roadway, the developer may be required to
improve the roadway to current County standards (between the project driveway and nearest
roadway meeting County standards), if determined by the County Administrator that the use will
generate predominantly large vehicle traffic (i.e. heavy trucks, semi-trailers, RVs, etc.) or otherwise
obtain _a Section 6.04.02.B. administrative variance. Deviations from Hillsborough County
Transportation Technical Manual (TTM) standards may be considered in accordance with Section
1.7.2. and other applicable sections of the TTM.

Parcel 2: A maximum of 12,937 square feet of floor space for Cl (Commercial, Intensive) uses excluding taverns,
bars, nightclubs and dance halls.

2. The project shall be developed in accordance with Cl zoning district height, bulk and placement standards, unless
otherwise stated.

3. Buffering and screening shall be provided in accordance with Land Development Code_for Parcel 2. Buffering and
screening shall be provided as delineated on the general site plan for Parcel 1.

4. The general design, location and number of access points shall be regulated by the Hillsborough County Access
Management regulations of the Land Development Code, except where otherwise shown on the PD site plan. The
design and construction of curb cuts are subject to approval by the Hillsborough County Plarningand-Growth
ManagementDepartment and/or the Florida Department of Transportation (FDO1). Final design, if approved, may
include left tum lanes, acceleration lane(s) and deceleration lane(s).

5. The applicant shall pave any portion of the access drive(s) which lie within the existing right-of-way.

6. The applicant shall provide internal access to any existing or future outparcels on the site, and shall show the ability
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 25-1362

ZHM HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  FEBRUARY 10, 2026 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

to provide cross access to adjacent parcels of like land uses. Cross access shall only be provided if mutually acceptable
to affected land owners. If any of the adjacent properties are developed under the same developer/owner, cross
access shall be provided.

The applicant shall dedicate to Hillsborough County, prior to Construction Site Plan approval or within 90 days from
the request of the County coincident with roadway improvements, whichever comes first, up to 62 feet of right-of-
way from the existing center line of U.S. Highway 92 to accommodate for the right-of-way as needed for a four lane
divided arterial. This shall be up to 22 feet from the existing edge of right-of-way.

Prior to Construction Site Plan approval, the developer shall provide a traffic analysis, signed by a Professional
Engineer, showing the amount of left tum storage needed to serve project traffic. If warranted by the results of the
analysis, and as determined by Hillsbereugh-CountyFDOT, the developer at his expense shall provide left tum
storage lanes of sufficient length to accommodate anticipated left turning traffic (for eastbound to northbound
traffic) onto Carmack Road from U.S. 92, and at any access on U.S. 92 into the project where a left tum is permitted.

The design and construction of these left tum lanes shall be approved by the-Hilsberough-CountyPlanning-and

Growth-ManagementDepartmentFDOT. All roadway construction of said left tum lanes shall be completed with
proper transitions from the widened section to the existing roadway pavement. Design plans for said construction

shall be reviewed and approved by the-CountyPublic- Werks-Departmentand-evidence—ofsaidapp

Development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions contained in the
Development Order, the General Site Plan, the land use conditions contained herein, and all applicable rules,
regulations and ordinances of Hillsborough County.

1042, Effective as of February 1, 1990, this development order/permit shall meet the concurrency requirements of
Chapter 163, Part Il, Florida Statutes. Approval of this development order/permit does not constitute a
guarantee that there will be public facilities in place at the time of application for subsequent development
orders or permits to allow issuance of such development orders or permits.

12.

If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the Land

13.

Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically conditioned
otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall be interpreted as
the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval.

In_accordance with LDC Section 5.03.07.C, the certified PD general site plan shall expire for the internal

transportation network and external access points, as well as for any conditions related to the internal transportation
network and external access points, if site construction plans, or equivalent thereof, have not been approved for all
or part of the subject Planned Development within 5 years of the effective date of the PD unless an extension is
granted as provided in the LDC. Upon expiration, re-certification of the PD General Site Plan shall be required in
accordance with provisions set forth in LDC Section 5.03.07.C.

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:

G e rocy
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 25-1362
ZHM HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2025

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  FEBRUARY 10, 2026 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE
DEVELOPMENT PLAN & BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsbhorough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required
permits needed for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved. The project
will be required to comply with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 25-1362

ZHM HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  FEBRUARY 10, 2026 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR GRAPHICS
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 25-1362
ZHM HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  FEBRUARY 10, 2026 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

8.0 SITE PLANS (FULL)

8.1 Approved Site Plan (Full)
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Received November 14, 2025
Development Services

EXHIBIT “AA”
LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS:

North

Parcel #2 Charles H. Williams -
Lot 8 of Hillshorough Avenue Farms Subdivision,
according to the map thereof recorded in Plat Book 27,
Page 102 of the Public Records of Hillsborough County,

Florida.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 25-1362
ZHM HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  FEBRUARY 10, 2026 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

8.0 SITE PLANS (FULL)

8.2 Proposed Site Plan (Full)
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Received November 14, 2025
Development Services

VICINITY MAP
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
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CORDED 7 BOOK 27 PAGE 102 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
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74, ACGESS 70 THE SUBJECT SITE MUST SUPPORT SERVICE BY EMERGENCY AND PARATRANSIT-TYPE
VEHIGLES.

© mNDO

15, THE CURRENT EFFECTIVE COMUUNTY PANEL NUMGER 12057C 02380 G, DATED SEPTEUBER 27,
2013, SHOWS THIS PARCEL LYING WITHIN FLOOD Z(
TVE, UIRoAN, SERWEE AREA SERWCED BY ITY OF TAMPA. AS
SUCH, WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICE(S) ARE TO BE OBTAINED FROM THE CITY OF TAMPA
17. ONE MONUMENT SIGN SHALL BE ALLOWED ALONG THE FRONTAGE OF CARMACK ROAD SERVING THE
T SITE

THE SUBJECT SITE SHALL PROGEED N STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS
VELOPMENT ORDER, THE GENERAL SITE PLAN, THE LAND

ND AL APPLICABLE RULES, REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES

OROUGH COUNTY, EXCEPT AS DETAILED IN ANY WAIVER. VARIANCE, OR DESIGN

EXCEPTION AFPROVED BY HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY.

15, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BUFFERING & 8 PROVIDED PER LDC SECTION 6.06.06

20. ACCESS T0 THE SITE MAY BE CATED, A MNMUM DISTANCE OF 30° FROM THE RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE

21. THE PROPERTY IS NOT ADJAGENT TO A SCENIG ROADWAY CORRIDOR.

22. N0 PUBLIC PARK LANDS OR SCHOOL SITES PROPOSED.

23 BUFFERS DELINEATED ARE REFLECTIE OF A GROUP 0 USE: N THE EVENT THE STE DEVELOPS
WTH A LESS NTENSE USE, REDUCED BUFFERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THOSE PRESCRIBED N
TN o008 08 THE LAND DEVELOPIENT CO0E SHALL BE. PERUITTED

THE FOLLOWING USES
SHALL BE ALLOWED FOR PARCEL 1

i
]

BUSNESS PROFESSIONAL OFFICE.

CONTACT INFORMATION
QR /oEVEL OPER: PLANNING CONSULTANT:
BUR CATAL (LC. GARDNER BREWER” HUDSON|

"SH SEMNOLE STREET | 400 N ASHLEY

OFFICE: (772) 233-2388
FAX: (772) 872-6835

OFFICE: (813)221-9600

IRAFFIC_ CONSULTANT: ENGINEER:
LIS & ASSOOATES, INC. | MCNEAL ENGNEERING, INC
5023 W, LAUREL S

TAPA, FL 33607
OFFICE. (813) 2800039
FAX: (866) B46-5875

513) 968-1081
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 25-1362

ZHM HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  FEBRUARY 10, 2026 CASE REVIEWER: SAM BALL

9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages)

Page 17 of 17



AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 12/04/2025

REVIEWER: Richard Perez, AICP, Executive Planner AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation
PLANNING AREA: EAST LAKE ORIENT PARK (ELOP) PETITION NO: MM 25-1362

I:l This agency has no comments.
I:I This agency has no objection.
This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions.

I:l This agency objects for the reasons set forth below.

NEW AND REVISED CONDITIONS
Revised Conditions
1. Development shall be limited to the following:

a. Parcel I: A max1rnum of 54,8862;300-square feet of floor space for Reereational-Vehiele-non-engine

warehousing, open storage, mini-warehousing, manufacturing, or business

b 9

professional office uses.

1. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no proposed development shall be permitted that results in more than
80 gross average daily trips, 5 gross a.m. peak hour trips, or 8 gross p.m. peak hour trips on Parcel 1.
Concurrent with each increment of development, the developer shall provide a list of existing and
previously approved uses within the PD. The list shall contain data including gross floor area, number
of seats (if applicable), type of use, date the use was approved by Hillsborough County, references to
the site subdivision Project Identification number (or if no project identification number exists, a copy
of the permit or other official reference number), calculations detailing the individual and cumulative
gross and net trip generation impacts for that increment of the development(unless otherwise waived
by County staff), and source(s) for the data used to develop such estimates. Calculations showing the

remaining number of available trips for each analysis period (i.e. average dail eak and p.m.

peak) shall also be provided.

1. As Carmack Rd. is a substandard local commercial roadway, the developer may be required to
improve the roadway to current County standards (between the project driveway and nearest roadway

meeting County standards), if determined by the County Administrator that the use will generate

predominantly large vehicle traffic (i.e. heavy trucks, semi-trailers, RVs. etc.) or otherwise obtain a

Section 6.04.02.B. administrative variance. Deviations from Hillsborough County Transportation

Technical Manual (TTM) standards may be considered in accordance with Section 1.7.2. and other
applicable sections of the TTM.

b. Parcel 2: A maximum of 12,937 square feet of floor space for CI (Commercial, Intensive) uses,
excluding taverns, bars, nightclubs, and dance halls.

4. The general design, location, and number of access points shall be regulated by the Hillsborough County
Access Management regulations of the Land Development Code, except where otherwise shown on the
PD site plan. The design and construction of curb cuts are subject to approval by the Hillsborough

County Planning-and-Growth-ManagementDepartmentand/or the Florida Department of Transportation




(FDOT). Final design, if approved, may include left turn lanes, acceleration lane(s), and deceleration
lane(s).

8. Prior to Construction Site Plan approval, the developer shall provide a traffic analysis, signed by a
Professional Engineer, showing the amount of left turn storage needed to serve project traffic. If
warranted by the results of the analysis, and as determined by Hilsberewgh-Countyr FDOT, the developer
at his expense shall provide left turn storage lanes of sufficient length to accommodate anticipated left
turning traffic (for eastbound to northbound traffic) onto Cannaek Carmack Road from U.S. 92, and at
any access on U.S. 92 into the project where a left turn is permitted. The design and construction of
these left turn lanes shall be approved by the Ceunty FDOT.

{The proposed change is necessary to clarify the permitting authority for turn lane
improvements on US Hwy 92.}

PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS

The applicant is requesting a Major Modification (MM) to a portion of previously approved Planned
Development, (PD) zoning 98-1269. The PD consists of two parcels totaling +/- 3.61 ac. The applicant is
proposing to modify the approved uses within the area identified as parcel 1 (Folio# 62850.0000). This
modification area is approximately +/- 2.52 ac. in size and is approved for 2,300 sf of Recreational Vehicle
repair and storage. Parcel 2 is approved for Commercial Intensive (CI) uses, excluding taverns, bars,
nightclubs and dance halls.

The applicant is proposing to change to the allowable uses in Parcel 1 to manufacturing, warehousing,
mini-warehouse, open storage and Business Professional Office (BPO) uses with a proposed trip cap to
limit the number of trips the development may generate.

As required pursuant to the Development Review Procedures Manual (DRPM), the applicant submitted a
trip generation and site access analysis for the proposed project modification area and proposes a condition
restricting development within the modification area to the number of trips studied in the submitted
transportation analysis. This restriction will not permit construction of 100% of the potential entitlements
sought by the applicant (e.g.54,886 s.f. of manufacturing uses (ITE LUC 140), office uses (ITE LUC 710),
etc), although allowed by the land use, would not be permitted due to the trip cap restriction). As such,
certain allowable single uses or combinations of allowable uses, could not be constructed if they exceeded
the trip cap. It should be noted that if the developer chooses to subdivide the project further, development
on those individual parcels may not be possible if the other parcels within the development use all available
trips.

The trip cap data was taken from the figures presented in the applicant’s analysis. Given the wide range of
potential uses proposed, it should be noted that the uses which the applicant studied to develop the cap may
or may not be representative of the uses that are ultimately proposed. It should be noted that at the time of
plat/site/construction plan review, when calculating the trip generation impacts of existing and proposed
development, authority to determine the appropriateness of certain Institute of Transportation Engineers
(ITE) land use codes shall rest with the Administrator, who shall consult ITE land use code definitions, trip
generation datasets, and industry best practices to determine whether use of an individual land use code is
appropriate. Trip generation impacts for all existing and proposed uses shall be calculated utilizing the
latest available ITE trip generation manual data when possible. At the request of staff, applicants may be
required to conduct additional studies or research where a lack of accurate or appropriate data exists to
determine trip generation rates for purposes of calculating whether a proposed increment of development
exceeds the trip cap.

Staff has prepared a comparison of the trips potentially generated under the existing and proposed zoning
designations, utilizing a generalized worst-case scenario. This analysis is focused on development impacts
on the parcel which is the subject of the modification request. The information below is based on data
from the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 12" Edition and the applicant’s
proposed Trip Cap.




Approved Uses (Modification Area Only):

24 Hour Two- Total ank
Zoning, Land Use/Size Way Volume Hour Trips
AM PM
PD 98-1269, 2,300sf RV Repair Shop 38 4 5
(ITE LUC 943)
PD 98-1269, 52,586st RV Storage 63 4 7
(ITE LUC 151)
Subtotal: 106 8 12
Proposed Uses (Modification Area Only):
Total Peak
Zoning, Land Use/Size 2\;;0\1;251 Vrzl(;- Hour Trips
AM PM

MM, “manufacturing, warehousing, mini-warehousing,
open storage, and business professional office uses” Per 80 5 8
Applicant’s Traffic Study (Proposed Trip Cap)

Trip Generation Difference:

24 Hour Two- Total Pegk
Wav Vol Hour Trips
ay Volume AM PM
Difference (-) 26 (-)3 (-4

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE

Carmack Rd. is a 2-lane, publicly maintained, substandard, local roadway characterized by +/- 17 to 18-
foot-wide pavement. Along the project’s frontage, the roadway appears to lay within a +/- 50-foot-wide
right-of-way. There are no sidewalks within the vicinity of the proposed project.

While by policy of the County Engineer projects generating fewer than 10 peak hour trips in total are
generally exempt from the requirement to improve the roadway to County standards, if the roadway meets
minimum life-safety standards (i.e. the roadway must have 15 feet of pavement within a 20-foot-wide clear
area), the proposed entitlements include a variety of uses that generate large vehicle and truck traffic trips
that may require substandard roadway improvements at the time of site construction plan review.

US Hwy 92. is a State owned, 2-lane, undivided, rural principal arterial roadway characterized by +/-12-
foot-wide lanes and +/-5-foot paved shoulders on both sides within +/-82 feet of right of way. There is a
sidewalk on the south side of the road within the vicinity of project.

SITE ACCESS

The proposed PD site plan for the modification includes a full access connection from the subject parcel to
Carmack Rd. However, because Carmack Rd. is dead-end road with all project traffic travelling through
the Us Hwy 92 and Carmack Rd intersection, the applicant’s site access analysis was required to study turn
lane warrants at the intersection. The applicant’s site access analysis recommends an eastbound to
northbound left turn lane at the intersection of US Hwy 92 and Carmack Rd., subject to FDOT approval.

The applicant was advised that coordination with FDOT will be required to implement any site access
improvements on US Hwy 92. The applicant has not provided any documentation that such coordination
has occurred.



ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS) INFORMATION

Level of Service (LOS) information for adjacent roadway sections is reported below. Staff notes that

Carmack Rd. is not included in the County Level of Service Report.

Peak Hour
Roadway From To LOS Standard Directional LOS
US Hwy 92 US Hwy 301 Williams Rd. D F

Source: Hillsborough County 2024 Level of Service Report.




Hillsborough County
City-County
Planning Commission

Plan Hillsborough
planhillsborough.org
planner@plancom.org
813 — 272 - 5940

601 E Kennedy Blvd
18" floor

Tampa, FL, 33602

Unincorporated Hillsborough County Rezoning Consistency Review

Hearing Date: December 15, 2025

Report Prepared: December 4, 2025

Case Number: MM 25-1362
Folio(s): 62850.0000

General Location: North of East Hillsborough
Avenue and west of Carmack Road

Comprehensive Plan Finding

CONSISTENT

Adopted Future Land Use

Community Mixed Use-12 (12 du/ga; 0.50 FAR)

Service Area

Urban

Community Plan(s)

East Lake-Orient Park

Rezoning Request

Major  Modification (MM) to  Planned
Development (PD 98-1269) to modify Parcel 1 to
allow  manufacturing, warehousing,  mini-
warehousing, open storage and business
professional office uses.

Parcel Size

2.5+ acres

Street Functional Classification

East Hillsborough Avenue — State Principal
Arterial
Carmack Road — Local

Commercial Locational Criteria

N/A

Evacuation Area

None




Table 1: COMPARISON OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES

A Future Land Use . A
Vicinity B Zoning Existing Land Use
Subject Community Mixed Use-12 PD Light Commercial
Property
Community Mixed Use-12 + Licht Industrial
North Public/Quasi-Public + PD + IPD-1 + AR 8
Residential-1
Community Mixed Use-12 + Light Commgrual + Heavy
South . CG+Cl+PD Commercial + Single
Urban Mixed Use-20 .
Family + Vacant Land
. . Light Commercial + Heavy
East Commun.lty Mlxgd Usg-lz ¥ ASC-1+PD+M Commercial + Single
Public/Quasi-Public .
Family
Light Industrial + Heavy
. . Industrial + Single Family +
West Community Mixed Use-12 AR +IPD-2 + AS-1 Public/Quasi-Public-
Institutions

Staff Analysis of Goals, Objectives and Policies:

The 2.5 + acre subject site is located north of East Hillsborough Avenue and west of Carmack Road. The
subject property is in the Urban Service Area and is within the limits of the East Lake-Orient Park
Community Plan. The applicant is requesting a Major Modification (MM) to Planned Development (PD 98-
1269) to modify Parcel 1 to allow manufacturing, warehousing, mini-warehousing, open storage and
business professional office uses.

The subject site lies within the Urban Service Area, where Objective 1.1 of the Future Land Use Section
(FLUS) directs 80 percent of the county’s growth. Policy 3.1.3 further requires that all new development
be compatible with its surroundings — recognizing that compatibility does not mean uniformity, but rather
the thoughtful design of proposals that respect and maintain the character of existing development. The
subject site currently has light commercial uses. Additional light and heavy commercial uses are located
to the south along East Hillsborough Avenue and to the east along Carmack Road. Surrounding the site to
the south, east, and west are single-family residential uses. Light industrial uses are situated directly to
the north and west, while public, quasi-public, and institutional uses are also present to the west. Given
the presence of similar light industrial uses in the surrounding area, the request aligns with the intent of
FLUS Objective 1.1 and FLUS Policy 3.1.3.

According to Objective 2.2, Future Land Use categories establish the maximum allowable intensity or

density and define the range of permitted uses within each category. Table 2.2 further describes the
character and intent associated with each Future Land Use category. The subject site lies within the



Community Mixed Use-12 (CMU-12) Future Land Use category. The CMU-12 Future Land Use designation
surrounds the site on all sides. The Urban Mixed Use-20 (UMU-20) is located south across East
Hillsborough Avenue. This designation allows consideration of agricultural, residential, commercial,
office, research/corporate park uses, light industrial, and multi-purpose or clustered residential and
mixed-use development. Within this category, a maximum FAR of 0.50 is permitted for any single use or
mixed-use project, and the commercial component may not exceed 650,000 square feet. With the 2.5
acre site, the maximum square feet that may be considered for this site would be 8,929 square feet (0.82
ac x 43,560 sq ft = 108,900 sq ft x 0.50 FAR = 54,450 sq ft). As noted above, the maximum allowable FAR
that is considered for commercial uses in the CMU-12 Future Land Use category is 0.50 and the proposed
FAR would be 0.50 (54,886 sq ft / 109,771 sq ft = 0.50 FAR).

The Comprehensive Plan requires that all development meet or exceed the land development regulations
in Hillsborough County (FLUS Objective 4.1, FLUS Policy 4.1.1 and FLUS Policy 4.1.2). However, at the time
of uploading this report, Transportation comments were not yet available in Optix and thus were not
taken into consideration for analysis of this request.

The proposal satisfies the intent of FLUS Objective 4.4 and FLUS Policy 4.4.1, which require new
development to be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood. In this case, the prevailing land use
pattern consists primarily of mixed uses, including light and heavy commercial and industrial activities in
the immediate area. FLUS Policy 4.4.1 further specifies that any increase in density or intensity must be
compatible with existing, proposed, or planned development, and that development should be integrated
with adjacent uses through the creation of like or complementary uses, mitigation of adverse impacts,
enhanced transportation and pedestrian connections, and gradual transitions in intensity. As proposed,
the use would complement the surrounding development pattern and is consistent with FLUS Objective
4.4 and FLUS Policy 4.4.1.

The site is located within the limits of the East Lake-Orient Park Community Plan. The Economic
Development goal of the plan is to expand opportunities for business growth and job creation within the
East Lake-Orient Park community. FLUS Goal 7 further supports land use and development patterns that
promote employment and economic expansion. The proposed modification of Parcel 1 to allow
manufacturing, warehousing, mini-warehousing, open storage, and business professional office uses is
consistent with FLUS Goal 7 and with the East Lake-Orient Park Community Plan outlined in the Livable
Communities Element.

Overall, staff finds that the proposed use is compatible with the existing development pattern found
within the surrounding area and does support the vision of the East Lake-Orient Park Community Plan.
The proposed Major Modification would allow for development that is consistent with the Goals,
Objectives and Policies of the Unincorporated Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan.

Recommendation

Based upon the above considerations and the following Goals, Objectives and Policies, Planning
Commission staff finds the proposed Major Modification CONSISTENT with the Unincorporated
Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan, subject to the conditions proposed by the Development
Services Department.

FUTURE LAND USE SECTION



Urban Service Area

Objective 1.1: Hillsborough County shall pro-actively direct new growth into the urban service area with
the goal that at least 80% of all population growth will occur within the USA during the planning horizon
of this Plan. Within the Urban Service Area, Hillsborough County will not impede agriculture. Building
permit activity and other similar measures will be used to evaluate this objective.

Compatibility

Policy 3.1.3: Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design which
allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements affecting compatibility
include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation,
access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and architecture. Compatibility does not
mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the
character of existing development.

Land Use Categories

Objective 2.2: The Future Land Use Map (FLUM) shall identify Land Use Categories summarized
in the table below, that establish permitted land uses and maximum densities and intensities.

Policy 2.2.1: The character of each land use category is defined by building type, residential density,
functional use, and the physical composition of the land. The integration of these factors sets the general
atmosphere and character of each land use category. Each category has a range of potentially permissible
uses which are not exhaustive, but are intended to be illustrative of the character of uses permitted within
the land use designation. Not all of those potential uses are routinely acceptable anywhere within that
land use category.

Relationship to Land Development Regulations

Objective 4.1: All existing and future land development regulations shall be made consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan, and all development approvals shall be consistent with those development
regulations as per the timeframe provided for within Chapter 163, Florida Statutes. Whenever feasible and
consistent with Comprehensive Plan policies, land development regulations shall be designed to provide
flexible, alternative solutions to problems.

Policy 4.1.1: Each land use plan category shall have a set of zoning districts that may be permitted within
that land use plan category, and development shall not be approved for zoning that is inconsistent with
the plan.

Policy 4.1.2: Developments must meet or exceed the requirements of all land development regulations as
established and adopted by Hillsborough County, the state of Florida and the federal government unless
such requirements have been previously waived by those governmental bodies.

Neighborhood/Community Development

Objective 4.4: Neighborhood Protection — The neighborhood is the functional unit of community
development. There is a need to protect existing, neighborhoods and communities and those that will



emerge in the future. To preserve, protect, and enhance neighborhoods and communities, all new
development must conform to the following policies.

Policy 4.4.1: Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses through:
a) the creation of like uses; or

b) creation of complementary uses; or

¢) mitigation of adverse impacts; and

d) transportation/pedestrian connections

Office, Industrial and Target Industries

Goal 7: Seek land use and development patterns which will promote employment and economic growth

LIVABLE COMMUNITIES ELEMENT: EAST LAKE-ORIENT PARK COMMUNITY PLAN

Economic Development — Provide opportunities for business growth and jobs in the East Lake-Orient Park
community.
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